
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: January 11, 2020 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Project Acceptance - WWTP Headworks Retrofit Project 

PREPARED BY: DIRECTOR APPROVAL: 

Patrick Gruenhagen, Senior Project Manager KL {;v lu 
DEPARTMENT: 

Public Works, Engineering 

ATTACHMENTS: I 
Notice of Physical Completion Letter 

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT: 

40230594.563000, S-1503 NIA 

SUMMARY: 

The WWTP Headworks Retrofit Project involved a comprehensive upgrade of the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant headworks facility, including demolition of the existing bar screens, 
washer/compactor, Parshall flume, controls, and overflow pipeline; filling a portion of Lagoon 
Cell 1 A; rehabilitation/replacement of the influent screw pumps and re-grouting the screw pump 
channels; and installation of new screens and washer/compactors. 

On March 5, 2019, the City Council awarded the project to McClure & Sons, Inc., in the amount 
of$3,950,469.25 including Washington State Sales Tax. During the course of the project, six (6) 
change orders were administered; notable changes included replacement (versus planned 
rehabilitation) of two of the three influent screw pumps, addition of a hermetically-sealed high 
level float switch in the channel upstream of the bar screens, and negotiated settlement to cover 
unforeseen costs to the contractor arising from the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The total authorized amount as approved by Council for the project is $4,246,754.44, including a 
7.5% Management Reserve equaling $296,285.19. By comparison, the project was completed at 
a cost of $4.16 Million - just 5.4% beyond the contract amount as awarded. 

Work performed under this contract was inspected by City staff and found to be physically 
complete in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. Staff recommends Council's 
acceptance of the project for closeout. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the Mayor accept the WWTP Head works Retrofit 
Project, starting the 60-day lien filing period for project closeout. 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
I move to authorize the Mayor to accept the WWTP Headworks Retrofit Project, starting the 60-
day lien filing period for project closeout. 

Item 11 - 1



MARYSVILLE 
PUBLIC WORKS 

(360) 363-8100 

Public Works 

80 Columbia Avenue 

Marysville, WA 98270 

December 28, 2020 

McClure & Sons, Inc. 
Attn: John Ogorsolka 
15714 Country Club Drive 
Mill Creek, WA 98012 

Dear John, 

In accordance with Section 1-08.4 of the Special Provisions, this project was 
considered physically complete as of today, December 28, 2020. This notification 
does not constitute final acceptance. Recommendation for final acceptance will be 
sent to the City Council for approval in January, as we have discussed. Please submit 
the following items for project closeout: 

1. Affidavits of Wages Paid 

Upon obtaining receipt of the above items and acceptance I will submit a notice of 
completion of public works project to obtain the following: 

1. Certificate of Release from the Department of Revenue 
2. Certificate of Release from the Employment Security Department 
3. Certificate of Release from the Department of L&I 

I know that I speak for my counterparts here at the City when I say that it has been a 
pleasure working with McClure & Sons on the project, and I would welcome the 
opportunity to work again with you and your team at some point in the future. 

CITY OF MARYSVILLE 

-J~JJ~ 
Patrick Gruenhagen, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 

Item 11 - 2




